Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date Entity Type	
Sonotech, Inc.		10/20/2008	CORPORATION: WASHINGTON

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Illinois Tool Works Inc.
Street Address:	3600 West Lake Avenue
City:	Glenview
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60026
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 33

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2104567	SONOTECH
Registration Number:	1635948	CLEAR IMAGE
Registration Number:	2834055	CLEAR IMAGE SINGLES
Registration Number:	1214644	ECHOCIDE
Registration Number:	1070027	ECHOGEL
Registration Number:	1508727	ECHONOX
Registration Number:	1508726	ECHOWET
Registration Number:	2859317	ENDO-GLIDE
Registration Number:	1512255	GEL 3000
Registration Number:	1719715	HUMEX
Registration Number:	2270691	HYBRISONIC
Registration Number:	2549885	LITHOCLEAR
Registration Number:	1532624	NATURAL IMAGE
Registration Number:	1078691	PYROGEL
		TDADEMADK

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003873 FRAME: 0989

900118892

Registration Number:	2302039	SCANFLEX
Registration Number.	2302039	SCANFLEX
Registration Number:	2781770	SCANLUBE
Registration Number:	2609635	SCANTAC
Registration Number:	2788648	SONOGARD
Registration Number:	2790956	SONOGLIDE
Registration Number:	2272097	SONO IMAGE
Registration Number:	1942113	SONOMIX
Registration Number:	1236910	SONOTEMP
Registration Number:	1078181	SONOTRACE
Registration Number:	1523075	SOUNDCLEAR
Registration Number:	1515060	SOUNDSAFE
Registration Number:	3293373	SOUND TECHNOLOGYSOUND RESULTS
Serial Number:	78636490	THE PROFESSIONAL'S CHOICE
Registration Number:	1220469	THERMASONIC
Registration Number:	3111360	ULTRABIO
Registration Number:	1306654	ULTRAGEL II
Registration Number:	2272095	ULTRA GLIDE
Registration Number:	2942002	UT-X
Registration Number:	2285511	VIVOSONIC

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (310)820-5988

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 310-207-3800

Email: lori_kozak@bstz.com, tamika_tucker@bstz.com,

tm_filings@bstz.com

Correspondent Name: Lori S. Kozak

Address Line 1:Blakely Sokoloff Taylor & ZafmanAddress Line 2:12400 Wilshire Boulevard, 7th FloorAddress Line 4:Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90025

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	008551.G000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lori S. Kozak
Signature:	/Lori S. Kozak/
Date:	10/21/2008

Total Attachments: 6

source=Assignment#page1.tif

source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif source=Assignment#page6.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This Assignment is entered into as of <u>July 30, 2008</u> between Sonotech, Inc., a Washington corporation, having its principal place of business at 774 Marine Drive, Bellingham, Washington 98225 (hereinafter "Sonotech") and Illinois Tool Works Inc., a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 3600 West Lake Avenue, Glenview, Illinois 60026 (hereinafter "ITW").

WHEREAS, Sonotech is the registered owner of the trademarks and trademark registrations set forth in the attached EXHIBIT A (the "Trademarks"), and

WHEREAS, ITW desires to acquire the entire, right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the above-referenced applications and registrations thereof; and

NOW THEREFORE, for the consideration of \$1.00, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Sonotech hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to ITW all of Sonotech's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, and the above identified applications and registrations therefor, including the goodwill symbolized by and associated with the business conducted under said Trademarks and the right to sue for past infringements, and ITW hereby accepts such assignment.

1

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, each of the parties has caused this Assignment to be duly executed in its name and on its behalf by affixing its hand and seal thereto by its designated officer, director, or agent, whose name and title appear below.

SONOTECH, INC.

Name: Allan C. Sutehrland

Title: Vice President

October 17 2008

Date

ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS INC.

Name: Mark W. Croll

Title: Vice President, Patents and Technology

OCTOBER 20,2008

Date

EXHIBIT A

Mark/Status	Reg. No./	Serial #/	Goods/Services	Status
SONOTECH & Dolphin Design	2104567 10/14/1997	74/696080 7/3/1995	Ultrasound scanning gels for industrial purposes in International Class 1	Registered
CLEAR IMAGE	1635948 2/26/1991	74/053866 4/30/1990	Ultrasonic scanning gel for medical use in International Class 5	Registered
CLEAR IMAGE SINGLES	2834055 4/20/2004	76/513675 5/12/2003	Ultrasonic scanning gel for medical use in a single unit dose package in International Class 5	Registered
ECHOCIDE	1214644 11/2/1982	73/292381 1/9/1981	Chemicals, namely, algaecide/bactericide for use in ultrasonic inspection of cleaning tanks in International Class 5	Registered
ECHOGEL	1070027 7/26/1977	73/076782 2/9/1976	Ultrasonic couplant for industrial use sold in bulk for application to steel plates, billets, bars and forgings in International Class 1	Registered
ECHONOX	1508727 10/18/1988	73/716755 3/14/1988	Additives for immersion tanks used in ultrasonic inspection in International Class 1	Registered
ECHOWET	1508726 10/18/1988	73/716753 3/14/1988	Additives for immersion tanks used in ultrasonic inspection in International Class 1	Registered
ENDO-GLIDE	2859317 7/6/2004	76/335472 11/8/2001	Medical lubricant, namely, endoscope lubricant and surgical instrument lubricant in International Class 5	Registered
GEL 3000	1512255 11/15/1988	73/716754 3/14/1988	Industrial ultrasound inspection couplants in International Class 1	Registered
HUMEX	1719715 9/29/1992	74/151217 3/25/1991	Industrial ultrasound couplant used to conduct or transmit high frequency sound between an inspection instrument and an industrial part or product being inspected for surface or internal flaws in International Class 1	Registered
HYBRISONIC	2270691 8/17/1999	75/509829 6/29/1998	Diagnostic medical device, namely, an ultrasound couplant sheath that acts as both a microbial barrier and a lubricant, for use with a diagnostic ultrasound transducer in International Class 10	Registered

LITHOCLEAR	2549885 3/19/2002	76/243801 4/23/2001	Medical supplies, namely medical scanning gel for lithotripsy in International Class 5	Registered
NATURAL IMAGE	1532624 4/4/19 8 9	73/743648 8/1/1988	Ultrasonic scanning gel for medical use in International Class 5	Registered
PYROGEL	1078691 12/6/1977	73/112520 1/17/1977	Ultrasonic couplants in International Class 1	Registered
SCANFLEX	2302039 12/21/1999	75/574082 10/21/1998	Conforming, flexible solid couplant membrane for use with medical diagnostic ultrasound transducers in International Class 5	Registered
SCANLUBE	2781770 11/11/2003	76/481550 12/19/2002	Ultrasound couplants for medical purposes, namely, an in vivo, biocompatible gel that assists in ultrasound imaging in International Class 5	Registered
SCANTAC	2609635 8/20/2002	76/315957 9/24/2001	Hydrogel solid pad for coupling ultrasound waves to the human body in International Class 10	Registered
SONOGARD	2788648 12/2/2003	76/485100 1/24/2003	Concentrated powdered ferrous corrosion-inhibiting additive for water treatment including ultrasonic immersion in International Class 1	Registered
SONOGLIDE	2790956 12/9/2003	76/485745 1/27/2003	Liquid ultrasonic couplant for use in non-destructive testing in International Class 1	Registered
SONO IMAGE	2272097 8/24/1999	75/508776 6/25/1998	Medical diagnostic ultrasound scanning gel in International Class 10	Registered
SONOMIX (Stylized)	1942113 12/19/1995	74/513405 4/18/1994	Ultrasound scanning gel and couplant for medical use in International Class 5	Registered
SONOTEMP	1236910 5/10/1983	73/338919 11/25/1981	Ultrasonic couplant, namely, a high viscosity chemical composition for conducting ultrasonic sound from a transducer into metals, plastics or other material in International Class 1	Registered
SONOTRACE	1078181 11/29/1977	73/112522 6/24/1977	Ultrasonic couplants used for industrial non-destructive testing of metal products in both the final form (such as bonded aircraft wings) and as intermediate forms (such as	Registered

			forgings or castings) in International Class 1	
SOUNDCLEAR	1523075 2/7/1989	73/737000 6/27/1988	Industrial ultrasound couplants used to conduct or transmit high frequency sound between an inspection instrument and an industrial part or product being inspected for surface or internal flaws in International Class 1	Registered
SOUNDSAFE	1515060 12/6/1988	73/705007 1/11/1988	Industrial ultrasound couplants used to conduct or transmit high frequency sound between an inspection instrument and an industrial part or product being inspected for surface or internal flaws in International Class 1	Registered
SOUND TECHNOLOGY SOUND RESULTS	3293373 9/18/2007	77/087829 1/22/2007	Manufacture of general product lines in the field of ultrasound couplants to the order and specification of others in International Class 40	Registered
THE PROFESSIONAL'S CHOICE	N/A	78/636490 5/24/2005	Ultrasound couplants being chemicals for use in ultrasonic non-destructive testing and diagnostic ultrasound in International Class 1.	Pending
THERMASONIC	1220469 12/21/1982	73/292407 1/9/1981	Chemical compound in the nature of a high viscosity liquid or gel, namely, a couplant or contact media used for transmitting ultrasonic vibrations between a transducer and an object in International Class 1	Registered
ULTRABIO	3111360 7/4/2006	78532853 12/15/2004	Sterile ultrasound couplants for medical and veterinary purposes, mainly sterile, in vivo biocompatible and bioeliminating gel that assists in ultrasound imaging in International Class 5	Registered
ULTRAGEL II	1306654 11/27/1984	73/457461 12/16/1983	Ultrasound couplant for industrial use in International Class 1	Registered
ULTRA GLIDE	2272095 8/24/1999	75/508748 6/25/1998	Medical diagnostic ultrasound scanning gel in International Class 10	Registered
UT-X	2942002 4/19/2005	78/397263 4/6/2004	Industrial ultrasound couplants are used to conduct or transmit high frequency sound between	Registered

			an inspection instrument and an industrial part or product being inspected for surface or internal flaws in International Class 1	
VIVOSONIC	2285511 10/12/1999	75/576804 10/23/1998	Sterile biocompatible medical diagnostic ultrasound couplant in International Class 10	Registered